FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

November 9, 2005
Q:  A vendor that frequently does business with our agency just sent a large fruit basket to our office as a holiday gift.  May we accept it or do we need to send it back?

A:  A fruit or gift basket (valued at more than $10), while not acceptable if given to one person alone, may be accepted on behalf of an entire agency if the per person cost will be reduced to less than $10.  This makes the gift comport with the gift exception for tangible items of $10 or less per person.  General Statutes § 1-79(e)(16).

Q:  The holidays are right around the corner, and I would really like to give my boss a nice gift.  Are there any limits on the amount I can spend?

A:  Yes.  The Code of Ethics limits gifts between supervisors and subordinates.  Your boss may accept a gift from you costing $99 or less.  Conversely, you may accept a gift from your supervisor that costs $99 or less.  General §1-84(p)(1), (2).
Q:  An association that is a registered lobbyist would like to honor me as the State Employee of the Year.  They will be having a banquet and presenting me with a plaque (I’ll probably make a short speech).  May I accept these gifts?

A:  Because you are participating in the ceremony in your official capacity, you may accept “necessary expenses”, which include the cost of the meal.  General Statutes §1-84(k).  You may accept the plaque if it is valued at less than $100.  General Statutes §1-79(e)(6).

Q:  I am a supervisor at the Department of Banking.  In February, there will be a conference held in Florida that I feel would provide some of my employees with very useful information concerning the banking industry.  The conference is sponsored by a Connecticut bank that we regulate.  The bank has offered to pay the travel costs for my employees to attend this conference.  Is this permissible?

A:  Currently, no.  Although this might have qualified as a “gift to the state” under prior law, the legislature passed a new law (General Statutes §1-84(q)), effective July 1, 2005, which the interim legal staff of the Office of State Ethics has interpreted as prohibiting any gift to the state that would incidentally provide a personal benefit to any state employee or public official.  This interpretation is subject to review by the Citizen’s Ethics Advisory Board.
Q:  I have been asked to make a speech at a conference concerning a project that my agency has been working on.  The conference is in California and the organizer of the conference has offered to pay the cost of my airfare, hotel, meals and conference fees, and pay me a stipend of $500.  Is this ok?  Do I need to report this somewhere?
A:  Yes it is ok and yes you need to report it.  If you are actively participating in the conference (e.g., making a speech, presenting a paper, etc.), you may accept reimbursement for “necessary expenses” associated with your participation.  This means that you may accept reimbursement for airfare (in coach class, not first class), lodging for the nights before, of and after the speech or presentation (standard room not a suite), meals, and conference and related fees (such as for materials).  You may not, however, accept an honorarium or stipend for your participation.  You must report reimbursement of “necessary expenses” to the Office of State Ethics within 30 days of receiving such reimbursement.  General Statutes §1-84(k).  You may obtain a Necessary Expense form from the Office of State Ethics website (www.ethics.state.ct.us), or by calling the Office of State Ethics.

Q:  While I’m at the conference, is it permissible for me to accept a round of golf or tickets to a show from the sponsor?

A:  No.  The cost of a round of golf, shows, spa treatments and the like are not considered “necessary expenses” and may not be accepted (unless, of course, they cost less than $10).

Q:  I have been asked to be the honorary chairperson of the American Cancer Society fundraising committee.  They would like to put my name on their letterhead as the honorary chair.  I would not be paid for my efforts.  Is this permissible? 
A:  Yes.  Because the Code of Ethics addresses improper personal financial gain, volunteer work usually does not raise an issue under the Code of Ethics.

Q:  A branch of a bank that my agency regulates is opening in my town.  The branch is giving away duffle bags free to anyone who opens a new checking account.  Can I accept the duffle bag if I open a checking account at this branch?

A:  Yes.  Because the free duffle bag is available to any member of the public who opens a checking account, you may accept the duffle bag.  General Statutes §1-79(e)(7).
